NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT ORDINANCE

NOTICE is hereby given by the Council of the Borough of Duncannon that is will consider for enactment and take action upon the following Ordinance at its next regularly scheduled meeting to be held on Tuesday, April 19, 2016, beginning at 7:00 p.m. in the Municipal Building, 428 High Street, Duncannon, Perry County, Pennsylvania 17020:

ordinance no. _________________

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF DUNCANNON, PERRY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, CONSENTING TO JOIN THE PERRY COUNTY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS AND AUTHORIZING BOROUGH OFFICERS TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR SAID PURPOSE.

The Borough of Duncannon, in council assembled, hereby ordains as follows:

SECTION 1: CONSENT TO JOIN

The governing body of the Borough of Duncannon hereby consents to joining the Perry County Council of Governments, an intergovernmental organization formed under the provisions of the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (53 Pa.C.S.A. § 2301 et seq.) for the purpose of providing various services, including but not limited to building code enforcement.

SECTION 2: EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT

The governing body of the Borough of Duncannon does hereby direct the officers of the Borough to execute an agreement with such other municipalities as desire to enter into an agreement to accomplish the purposes as set forth herein. The agreement shall provide, inter alia, for the following:

A. The intergovernmental organization shall provide initially for a building codes program and may provide for such other services and programs as it deems appropriate in the future.

- B. The term of the intergovernmental organization and the agreement shall be perpetual subject to the right to terminate upon at least twelve (12) months notice.
- C. The intergovernmental organization shall have all the powers necessary to accomplish the intent of the agreement.
- D. The intergovernmental organization shall be supported by contributions from its members, grants, and fees for services.
- E. A Board of Directors, Officers, and an Executive Committee shall govern the intergovernmental organization.
- F. Real and personal property may be purchased, sold, or leased by the intergovernmental organization, in accordance with applicable law.
- G. The intergovernmental organization shall have the power and authority to enter into contracts for group insurance and employee benefits.

SECTION 3: ENTRANCE INTO CONTRACTS

The governing body of the Borough of Duncannon is hereby authorized to enter into contracts with the Perry County Council of Governments to provide such services and programs as the governing body shall, by resolution, determine from time to time.

SECTION 4: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

ADOPTED by the Council of the Borough of Duncannon this 19th day of april , 2016. President, Duncannon Borough

ATTEST:

APPROVED this 19th day of april , 2016.

Dissinger & Dissinger William C. Dissinger Solicitor for Borough of Duncannon 400 South State Road Marysville, PA 17053 (717) 957-3474 - Voice (717) 957-2316 - Fax